506724555 06/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6771373

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	Υ DATA						
		Name	Name Exec				
SILICON VALLEY BA	ANK						
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	TERBIUI	FERBIUM LABS, INC.					
Street Address:	145 W. C	V. OSTEND STREET, SUITE 600					
City:	BALTIM						
State/Country:	MARYLA						
Postal Code:	21230	0					
PROPERTY NUMBE							
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 899		997256					
Patent Number: 9		9171173					
Patent Number: 9552		9552494					
Patent Number: 102		10261784					
Patent Number: 94		9459861					
Patent Number:		218466					
	9	218466					
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA	218466					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a	212)715-8100 t he e-mail addr					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; 2	212)715-8100 t he e-mail addr if that is unsud 127159100	ccessful, it will be s				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; d	212)715-8100 t he e-mail addr if that is unsuc 127159100 torniali@kramer	c cessful, it will be s levin.com	sent via US M			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; 2 d ne: K	212)715-8100 t he e-mail addr if that is unsud 127159100 torniali@kramer RAMER LEVIN	recessful, it will be s revin.com NAFTALIS & FRAN	sent via US M			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; 2 d ne: K 1	212)715-8100 t he e-mail addr if that is unsuc 127159100 torniali@kramer RAMER LEVIN 177 AVENUE O	c cessful, it will be s levin.com NAFTALIS & FRAN PF THE AMERICAS	sent via US M			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (2 <i>ill be sent to a</i> , <i>if provided;</i> 2 d ne: K 1 N	212)715-8100 the e-mail addr if that is unsuc 127159100 torniali@kramer RAMER LEVIN 177 AVENUE O IEW YORK, NE	ccessful, it will be s levin.com NAFTALIS & FRAN OF THE AMERICAS W YORK 10036	sent via US M			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; 2 d ne: K 1 NUMBER:	212)715-8100 the e-mail addr if that is unsuc 127159100 torniali@kramer RAMER LEVIN 177 AVENUE O IEW YORK, NE	CCESSFUI, it will be s levin.com NAFTALIS & FRAN OF THE AMERICAS W YORK 10036 RAVEN 98056/005	sent via US M			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; 2 d ne: K 1 NUMBER:	212)715-8100 the e-mail addr if that is unsuc 127159100 torniali@kramer RAMER LEVIN 177 AVENUE O IEW YORK, NEV PROJECT DIANE TO	ccessful, it will be s levin.com NAFTALIS & FRAN OF THE AMERICAS W YORK 10036 RAVEN 98056/005 RNIALI	sent via US M			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (2 ill be sent to a , if provided; 2 d ne: K 1 NUMBER:	212)715-8100 the e-mail addr if that is unsuc 127159100 torniali@kramer RAMER LEVIN 177 AVENUE O IEW YORK, NE	ccessful, it will be s levin.com NAFTALIS & FRAN OF THE AMERICAS W YORK 10036 RAVEN 98056/005 RNIALI niali/	sent via US M			

source=Project_Raven_Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents#page1.tif source=Project_Raven_Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents#page2.tif source=Project_Raven_Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents#page3.tif source=Project_Raven_Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Patents#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of June 14, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, as the secured party (the "<u>Bank</u>"), in favor of TERBIUM LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 20, 2018, and modified by that certain Loan Modification and Restructure Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2019 (as modified and in effect, the "Loan Agreement"), by and between the Bank and the Grantor, the Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2019 at Reel 051014, Frame 0112; and

WHEREAS, The Bank wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Loan Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Bank hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges all of its security interest in and to the Patents, including but not limited to the Patents set forth in **Schedule A** attached hereto, arising under the Loan Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Bank has acquired any right, title, or interest in and to the Patents under the Patent Security Agreement or the Loan Agreement, the Bank hereby re-transfers, re-conveys, and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. The Bank authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

3. <u>Termination</u>. The Bank, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Release by signing any such counterpart. The Grantor acknowledges that delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Release by fax or electronic mail transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

5. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision in this Release that is held to be inoperative, unenforceable or invalid in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be inoperative, unenforceable or invalid without affecting the remaining provisions in that jurisdiction or the operation, enforceability or validity of that provision in any other jurisdiction, and to this end the provisions of this Release are declared to be severable.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of June 14, 2021.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

-----By: OAK GRAHAM Name: MANANINE DUCKTOD Title:

[Release of Security Interests in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 056597 FRAME: 0366

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

UTILITY PATENTS									
Title	Owner/Assignee	Country	Appl./Serial No.	Patent/Reg. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTING COPIED COMPUTER CODE USING FINGERPRINTS	Terbium Labs, Inc.	USA	14/314,407	8,997,256	2014/06/25	2015/03/31			
Protected Indexing and Querying of Large Sets of Textual Data	Terbium Labs, Inc.	USA	14/642,886	9,171,173	2015/03/10	2015/10/27			
Protected Indexing and Querying of Large Sets of Textual Data	Terbium Labs, Inc.	USA	15/233,117	9,552,494	2016/08/10	2017/01/24			
DETECTING COPIED COMPUTER CODE USING CRYPTOGRAPHICALLY HASHED OVERLAPPING SHINGLES	Terbium Labs, Inc.	USA	16/013,161	10,261,784	2018/06/20	2019/04/16			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTING COPIED COMPUTER CODE USING FINGERPRINTS	Terbium Labs, Inc.	USA	15/079,719	9,459,861	2016/03/24	2016/10/04			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTING COPIED COMPUTER CODE USING FINGERPRINTS	Terbium Labs, Inc.	USA	14/621,554	9,218,466	2015/02/13	2015/12/22			

RECORDED: 06/21/2021